At the reporting date, the Group has the following exposures to USD, EUR and GBP:

USD
$m

EUR
€m

GBP
£m

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  6 5  2 -  - -
Trade receivables  17 10  - -  - -
Forward exchange contracts  65 71  1021 123  23 21

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (63) (68) (40) (28) (5) (3)
Forward exchange contracts  - (6)  - -  - -

Net exposure  25 12  64 95  18 18

1. EUR forward exchange contracts of $7 million (2023: $56 million) relate to capital commitments. The remaining contracts hedge current and future trade payables denominated in EUR.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity
At the reporting date, had the Australian dollar moved against the USD, EUR and GBP (with all other variables held constant), the
Group’s post-tax profit and OCI would have been affected by the change in value of its financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following sensitivities are based on the foreign exchange risk exposures in existence at the reporting date and the
determination of reasonably possible movements based on management’s assessment of reasonable fluctuations:

Post-tax profit increase/(decrease): Post-tax OCI increase/(decrease):

2024 2023 2024 2023

Rate Change $m $m $m $m

AUD / USD +10% - 1 (3) (2)
-10% (1) (1) 3 3

AUD / EUR +10% - - (6) (10)
-10% - - 8 12

AUD / GBP +10% - - (2) (2)
-10% - - 3 3

4.2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

1112024 Annual Report Coles Group110

Overview

Operating and Financial Review

Governance

Directors’ Report

Financial Report

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Consolidated Entity
Disclosure Statement

Additional information

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date, the Group has the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk that, with the
exception of interest rate swaps, are not designated as cash flow hedges:

2024 2023

Exposure

Weighted
average

interest rate Exposure

Weighted
average

interest rate

$m % $m %

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash at bank and on deposit 151 3.9 86 3.4

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank debt - - (75) (5.5)
Capital market debt (150) (5.3) (150) (4.9)
Less: interest rate swaps receive floating
(notional principal amount) 150 2.5 150 (2.0)
Interest rate swaps pay floating
(notional principal amount) (600) (5.8) - -

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk (449) 11

Interest rate sensitivity
A 100 basis point increase represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. Based on the
variable interest rate exposures in existence at the reporting date, if interest rates increased by 100 basis points, with all other
variables held constant, the impact would be:

Post-tax profit increase/(decrease): Post-tax OCI increase/(decrease):

2024 2023 2024 2023

$m $m $m $m

IMPACTS OF REASONABLY POSSIBLE MOVEMENTS:

+1.0% (100 basis points)  (3) - 1 2
-1.0% (100 basis points) 3 - (1) (2)

Liquidity risk
The Group aims to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts and bank
debt with a variety of counterparties.

The committed facilities of the Group are set out below:
2024 2023

$m $m

FINANCING FACILITIES AVAILABLE:

Bank overdrafts 13 13
Revolving multi-option facilities 2,715 2,715

2,728 2,728

FINANCING FACILITIES UTILISED:

Revolving multi-option facilities - 75
Guarantees issued1 350 350

350 425

FINANCING NOT UTILISED:

Bank overdrafts 13 13
Revolving multi-option facilities1 2,365 2,290

2,378 2,303

1. As at 30 June 2024, bank guarantees totalling $350 million (2023: $350 million) have been issued on behalf of the Group through the revolving multi-option facilities. While the
Company has entered into these guarantees, the probability of having to make payments under these guarantees is considered remote.

The Group holds $675 million cash and cash equivalents at the reporting date (2023: $597 million).

Maturity analysis
The table below sets out the Group’s financial liabilities across the relevant maturity periods based on their contractual maturity
date. At the reporting date, the remaining undiscounted contractual maturities of the Group’s financial liabilities and their